initiation fees and amortize it over the estimated membership life. Accordingly,
the operating statements for the periods ended September 30, 2004 have been
restated.

   A reclassified restated condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2004, reflecting the
above reclassifications is presented below. The amounts are in thousands, except
per share amounts:

   5

   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Three Months Ended September 30, 2004
   -------------------------------------

   As   Initiation   Discontinued   As
   Reported   Fees   SFAS No. 13  Operations   Reformat   Restated
   --------   ----   -----------  ----------   --------   --------

Revenues:
   Membership revenues.....  $   35,122   $   100   $   --  $   (15,786) $ (11,972)$   7,464
   Reimbursed costs.....   1,267   --   --   (1,267)   --   --
   Products and services.....   --   (300)   --   (8,082)   11,896   3,514
   Management fees.....   --   --   --   (76)   76   --
   -----------   ----------   ----------  ------------- --------- -----------
   Total revenue.....   36,389   (200)   --   (25,211)   --   10,978

Operating expenses:

Edgar Filing: SPORTS CLUB CO INC - Form 10-Q

7

   Direct.....   29,504   --   --   --   (29,504)   --
   Reimbursed costs.....   1,267   --   --   (1,267)   --   --
   Club operating costs.....   --   --   (597)   (14,809)   19,750   4,344
   Cost of products and services.....   --   --   --   (6,536)   9,754   3,218
   Selling and marketing.....   1,238   --   --   (853)   --   385
   General and administrative.....   1,898   --   --   (66)   --   1,832
   Depreciation and amortization.....   3,200   --   597   (2,699)   --   1,098
   Loss on assets held for sale.....   527   --   --   (527)   --   --
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ------------- --------- -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   37,634   --   --   (26,757)   --   10,877
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ------------- --------- -----------
   Income (loss) from operations.....   (1,245)   (200)   --   1,546   --   101

Other income (expense):
   Interest, net.....   (3,656)   --   --   2,034   --   (1,622)
   Minority interests.....   (200)   --   --   162   --   (38)
   ------------   ----------   ----------  ------------  --------- ------------
   Income (loss) before income taxes and loss
   from discontinued operations.....   (5,101)   (200)   --   3,742   --   (1,559)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   48   --   --   (48)   --   --
   -----------   ----------   ----------  ------------- --------- -----------
   Income (loss) before loss from
   discontinued operations.....   (5,149)   (200)   --   3,790   --   (1,559)
   -----------   ----------   ----------  ------------- --------- -----------

   Loss from discontinued operations.....   --   --   --   (3,790)   --   (3,790)
   -----------   ----------   ----------  ------------- --------- ------------

   Net loss.....   (5,149)   (200)   --   --   --   (5,349)
   ------------   ------------ ----------  ------------  --------- ------------

Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   508   --   --   --   --   508
   -----------   ----------   ----------  ------------  --------- -----------
   Net loss attributable to common stockholders.  $   (5,657)   $   (200) $   --  $   --  $   -- $   (5,857)
   ============   ============ ==========  ============  ========= ============

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders
- basic and diluted:
   Discontinued operations.....  $   --   $   (0.20)
   Continuing operations.....   (0.30)   (0.11)
   ------------   ------------

[…]

===========   ============

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted.....   18,784   18,784
   ===========   ===========

   6

Edgar Filing: SPORTS CLUB CO INC - Form 10-Q

8

   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
   ------------------------------------

   As   Initiation   Discontinued   As
   Reported   Fees   SFAS No. 13   Operations   Reformat   Restated
   --------   ----   -----------   ----------   --------   --------

Revenues:
   Membership revenues..... $  107,529   $   100   $   -- $   (47,713)  $  (38,074) $   21,842
   Reimbursed costs.....   3,770   --   --   (3,770)   --   --
   Products and services.....   --   (1,600)   --   (25,523)   37,853   10,730
   Management fees.....   --   --   --   (221)   221   --
   ----------   ---------   ----------- ------------  ----------- ----------
   Total revenue.....   111,299   (1,500)   --   (77,227)   --   32,572

Operating expenses:
   Direct.....   89,376   --   --   --   (89,376)   --
   Reimbursed costs.....   3,770   --   --   (3,770)   --   --
   Club operating costs.....   --   (500)   (1,792)   (44,327)   59,582   12,963
   Cost of products and services.....   --   --   --   (20,363)   29,794   9,431
   Selling and marketing.....   4,037   --   --   (2,864)   (1)   1,172
   General and administrative.....   6,150   --   --   (187)   --   5,963
   Pre-opening expenses.....   46   --   --   --   --   46
   Depreciation and amortization.....   9,539   --   1,792   (8,079)   1   3,253
   Non-recurring items.....   1,104   --   --   --   --   1,104
   Loss on assets held for sale.....   527   --   --   (527)   --   --
   ----------   ---------   ----------- ------------  ----------- ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   114,549   (500)   --   (80,117)   --   33,932
   ----------   ----------  ----------- ------------  ----------- ----------
   Income (loss) from operations.....   (3,250)   (1,000)   --   2,890   --   (1,360)

Other income (expense):
   Interest, net.....   (11,017)   --   --   6,116   1   (4,900)
   Minority interests.....   (716)   --   --   604   (1)   (113)
   -----------   ---------   ----------- -----------   -----------------------
   Income (loss) before income taxes and loss
   from discontinued operations.....   (14,983)   (1,000)   --   9,610   --   (6,373)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   387   --   --   (388)   1   --
   ----------   ---------   ----------- ------------  ----------- ----------

   Income (loss) before loss from discontinued
   operations.....  (15,370)   (1,000)   --   9,998   (1)   (6,373)

Loss from discontinued operations.....   --   --   --   (9,998)   --   (9,998)
   ----------   ---------   ----------- ------------  ----------- -----------

   Net loss.....   (15,370)   (1,000)   --   --   (1)   (16,371)

Dividends on Preferred Stock.....   1,384   --   --   --   --   1,384
   ----------   ---------   ----------- -----------   ----------- ----------
   Net loss attributable to common stockholders.$  (16,754)   $  (1,000)  $   -- $   --   $   (1) $  (17,755)
   ===========   ==========  =========== ===========   =========== ===========

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders -
basic and diluted:
   Discontinued operations..... $   --   $   (0.53)
   Continuing operations.....   (0.90)   (0.42)
   -----------   -----------